
|

|

Supplementto Official Gazette No.60,'Vol. 59, 7th December, 1972—Part A
|
|

SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (1972-73)
DECREE1972

 

Decree No. 43

[27th November 1972]

THE FEDERAL MILITARY GOVERNMENT hereby decrees as
follows :—

1, The aggregate amount mentionediin section 1 of the Appropriation
“Decree 1972 shall be increased by five million, fifty:-seven thousand, one

- hundred and eighty-three pounds and this additional amount shall be
appropriated. to the heads of expenditure specified iin the Schedule to this
Decree..

2. This Decree may becited as Supplementary Appropriation (1972-73)
Decree 1972,

SCHEDULE

‘Head

21. State House .
22. Cabinet Office .

23. Police ..
24. Ministry of Agricultureand NaturalResources
26. Fisheries .
27, Forestry (Research) ..
28. Veterinary (Research). ;

_ 33. Ministry of Education. .
_ 34, Antiquities .. .

35. National Archives ..
36. Ministry of Establishments and Service Matters
38. Ministry of External Affairs. ..

_ 39, Ministry of Finance .
40. Board of Customs and Excise |
41. Board of Inland Revenue

Section 1

Amount

£
50,000

204,334
508,740
48,950
5,000
3,000.
4,300

101,120
14,600
10,360

- 16,070
376,860
551,999
169,000
21,000

A 551

Commence-
ment,

Issue and
appropria-
tion of
£5,057,183
from the
Consoli-
dated _
Revenue
Fund for
services
of 1972-73.

1972 No. 11.

Citation.



A552 1972 No. 43 Supplementary Appropriation —
 

Head

42.
43.

45.

48,
50.
52.
53.
55.
58.
59.

63.
101.

Maneat Lagosthis 27th day of November 1972,

SCHEDULE—continued

' Amount

£
Ministry of Health .. . .. 1,129,730
Ministry of Industries.. 40,000

. Ministry of Information we 636,510
Ministry of Internal Affairs .. 23,090

. Prisons .. . 30,200
Ministry of Labour .. 15,630
Ministry of Mines and Power.. 1,180
Ministry of Trade... . 42,000
Ministry of Transport 500
Ministry of Works and Housing 218,520
Parliament Building . 20,600
Federal Public Service Commission . 101,660

. Police Service Commission 500
Non-Statutory Appropriation of Revenue 10
Reimbursement to Contingencies Fund 711,720

ToraL . .. re £ 5,057,183

GzneraL Y. Gowon,
Headof the Federal Military Government,
Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces,

Federal Republic ofNigeria

EXPLANATORY NovTE

(This note does notformpart ofthe above Decree
but is intended to explain its purpose)

The Decree increases the amount mentioned inSection 1 of. the
Appropriation Decree 1972 by £5,057,183 and provides that the additional
amount shall be appropriated as specified iin the Schedule to the Decree.

 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY OF THE FEDERAL Mizirary GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA
AND PRINTED BY THE Ministry or INroRMATION, Printinc. Drvision, Lacos



A 553

STATUTORY CORPORATIONS SERVICE COMMISSION
(AMENDMENT) (No. 2) DECREE 1972

 

Decree No. 44

[21st October 1972]  Comménce-
. ment,

THE FEDERAL MILITARY GOVERNMENThereby decrees as 1968 No. 53
follows :— no longer to

apply to
: 2 8 ° Nigeria1, The Statutory Corporations Service Commission Decree 1968 irways

shall cease to apply to Nigeria Airways Limited and, accordingly, paragraph Limited.
(b) of section 14 (4) of the said Decree is hereby repealed.

2. This Decree may be cited as the Statutory Corporations Service Citation and
Commission (Amendment) (No. 2) Decree 1972 and shall be deemed to nee
have.comeinto force on 21st October 1972. °

Manz at Lagos this 28th day of November 1972.

«

Genera Y. Gowon,
Head of the Federal Military Government,
Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces,

- Federal Republic ofNigeria

EXPLANaTorY Note —_

(This note does notform part of the above Decree butis
a intended to explain itspurpose)

The Decree removes Nigeria Airways Limited (formerly known as
W.A.A.C.(Nigeria) Limited) from the ambit of the Statutory Corporations
Service Commission.

 
PuslisHep BY AUTHORITY oF THE FEDERAL Mitrrary Government or NIGERIAAND PRINTED BY THE Ministry oF INFORMATION, PRintiING Division, Lacos


